This statement sets out the material facts concerning the special resolution already passed for 
making investment in associated companies.

A.   M/s Lucky TG (Private) Limited

The Company in its Extraordinary General Meeting held on March 21, 2022 obtained approval for 
an equity investment of up to PKR 4,414,900,000 (Pak Rupees Four Billion Four Hundred Fourteen 
Million Nine Hundred Thousand only) by way of subscription of up to 441,490,000 Ordinary Shares 
in a joint venture company namely Lucky TG (Private) Limited (“Lucky TG”) in accordance with 
Section 199 of the Companies Act, 2017 and the Companies (Investment in Associated Companies

[...]

Delays in project timelines are due to uncertain economic 
conditions.

(e) Material change in financial 
statements of associated 
company or associated 
undertaking since date of the 
resolution passed for approval 
of investment in such company

Lucky TG bought back its 54,000,000 (Fifty-four million) 
paid up shares from Lucky Core Industries Limited and 
Tariq Glass Industries Limited, in proportion to their 
shareholdings, the process of which was completed 
on July 23, 2024 to allow utilization of injected funds 
that were lying dormant in Lucky TG.